s %
& %
ECc L5 DeKalb County Government v vusscee
o Lo 1300 Commerce Drive
£ xpmri Decatur, Georgia 30030
Agenda Item
File ID: 2019-4508 Substitute 11/19/2019
Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)
Public Hearing: YESO NO Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 3 to Contract No.978332 (formerly 15-903011) CIP Program Management Services:
for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of providing CIP Program
Management Services; inclusive of program development and management, project controls, hydraulic
modeling, master plan scope development, project management, technical specification and standards quality
control, risk management, community outreach, technical support, and PMIS implementation support. This
request is to increase the contract funding, term, and performance time to allow for the continuation of existing
CIP program management tasks. Awarded to AECOM Technical Services Inc. Amount Not To Exceed:
$22,322,194.00.

Information Contact: Talisa Clark, CPPO
Phone Number: (404) 687-2797

PURPOSE:

Awarded by the BOC on July 28, 2015 for an amount not to exceed $19,944,897.00. On August 8, 2017, the
BOC approved Change Order No. 1 to increase the scope of services and funding in an amount not to exceed
$6,948,928.00. On September 19, 2019, the Chief Executive Officer approved Change Order No. 2 to increase
the contract performance time by 114 days. This request is to increase the contract term to December 31, 2024,
performance time by 1,348 days, and funding to allow for the continuation of existing CIP program
management tasks. These tasks will be additionally funded as follows: Task 1 ($2,543,661.00); Task 2
(83,324,742.00); Task 4 ($1,433,799.00); Task 6 ($501,060.00); Task 7 ($11,925,408.00); Task 8
(8377,983.00); Task 9 ($406,794.00); Task 10 ($1,454,905.00); Task 12 ($368,279.00). Continuation of

CIP Program Management services ensures that the CIP Program continues to meet its required project goals
and spend rates.

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 3 with:

AECOM Technical Services Inc., One Midtown Plaza 1360 Peachtree St., Ste. 500, Atlanta, GA 30309
Amount Not To Exceed: $22,322,194.00
and authorizes the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:




z ﬁi DeKalb County GOVGI’l’lment Manuel ) Maloof Center

122 1300 Commerce Drive
Decatur, Goorgia 30030

1. LSBE Participation: 44%

2. Contract Effective Date:  July 28, 2015

3. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2020

4. Amount Spent to Date; $24,645,956.92

5. Funding: Renewal and Extension and/or Revenue Bonds
CIP Line No. 22 (DWM)



AGENDA NOTES

Solicitation Name and Number

CIP Program Management Services
RFP 15-500343

Procurement Agent

Michelle Butler

Date Solicitation prices expires

N/A

Solicitation Name, Number and
Contract Number of expiring/expired
contract

CIP Program Management Services
RFP 15-500343
Contract No. 978332 (formerly 15-903011)

Previous Contract Number,
Contractor Name and Award
Amount

$26,893,825.00

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Contract No. 978332 (formerly 15-903011)

Previous Amount Spent on
Expiring/Expired Contract

$24,645,956.92

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Contract No. 978332 (formerly 15-903011)

Prime Contractor Information and
LSBE - Subcontractor

AECOM Technical Services Inc. (Prime)
Michael Burke, Chairman and CEO

Years In Business: 28
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 6

Corporate Environmental Risk Management, LI.C (CERM)

(LSBE —DeKalb) 11%
Albert Edwards, President

1990 Lakeside Parkway, Suite 300, Tucker, GA 30084
Years [n Business: 23

Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 14

Professional engineering services for construction
management and design assistance.

Amount Spent: $1,877,263.67

The Collaborative Firm. LLC (LSBE — MSA) 10%
Michael Hightower, Founder & Managing Partner
1514 E. Cleveland Ave., Ste. 82, East Point, GA 30344
Years in Business: 16

Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 11

Public Involvement and Engineering

Amount Spent: $2,170,996.44




Reeves and Associates Consulting and Solutions. LLC
(LSBE —DeKalb) 1%

Mike Reeves, Owner

2296 Henderson Mill Road, Suite 206, Atlanta, GA 30345
Years In Business: 21

Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 14

Community Outreach, Training and Knowledge Transfer
Amount Spent: $301,835.75

Graham & Associates. Inc. (LSBE — DeKalb ) 10%
Angela Graham, President

1979 Lakeside Parkway, Ste. 180, Tucker, GA 30084
Years In Business: 19

Years Doing Business With Dekalb: 9

Program Management Office and Project Controls
Amount Spent: $1,607,727.84

Environmental Consortium. LLC (LSBE —DeKalb) 9%
Reginald Veasley, President

1631 Fieldgreen Overlook, Stone Mountain, GA 30088
Years In Business: 11

Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 5

Construction Management Services

Amount Spent: $1,597,056.00

Public A ffairs Consulting and Solutions. LLC (LSBE —-MSA)
3%

Phillipa Brown, President

6765 Blantyre Boulevard, Stone Mountain, GA 30087

Years In Business: 9

Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 4

Public Outreach and Engagement and Workforce

Amount Spent: $552,318.17

Attachments

User Department Change Order Request No. 3




SOUNTre,

fﬁ PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

w Department of Watershed Management

Contract Name: CIP Program Management Services Date: 8/30/2019
Contractor: AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Contract Number: 15-903011 Contract Amendment Number: 3

Contract Amendment Category: Cost [~] Schedule Scape Deliverables
Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date: Original Contract Time: | Original Contract End Date:

$19,944,897 9/9/2015 1940 12/31/2020

NTP Start Date; Original Performance Days: Original Performance End Date:

9/9/2015 1461 9/8/2019

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Change Order No. 1: 56,948,928
Change Order No. 2: 90 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 50.00
0 = AMo e Perto 3 e e [Da = Perto 3 e d Date
$26,893,825 1551 12/7/2019

Description of Proposed Changes: (Also see attached documentation) Change Order #03 {CO#03) funds: Continuation
of CIP PMT services through the completion of the current $1.345 Billion CIP, completion of Snapfinger Phase 2
construction, and Consent Decree (CD} PASARP Rehab. Extension of current services includes; Task 1: Program
Management, Task 2: Project Controls, Task 4: Hydraulic Modeling, Task 6: Master Planning, Task 7: Project
Management, Task 8 - Technical Specifications, Standards and Quality Control, Task 9: Risk Management, Task 10:
Community Outreach and Public Relations, Task 11: Technical Assistance and Task 12: PMIS Implementation Support.
CO#O3 also includes two additions to the contracted scope of work, both in Task 6: Master Plan Development. These
additional items were directed and approved by DWM leadership in May of 2018 and January of 2019, respectively, andl
included: 1} Converting the existing static Consent Decree Sewer Hydraulic Model into a limited calibration inflow
hydrograph hydraulic model prior for use in the development of the Master Plan until the dynamic Consent Decree
model is available, and 2) Performing a Water Main Risk-Based Prioritization to evaluate the criticality of water|
distributions system asset using a risk-based approach. Task 3: Program Development and Task 5: Master Plan Scope
Proposal are complete,

Justification of Proposed Changes: (Also see attached documentation) The County has developed and is approximately
60% complete implementing and delivering a $1.345 Billion CIP. Completion of this CIP requires annual CIP Project
delivery at the level of $230 million per year and up to $255 million in 2020 to meet commitments made on PASARP
rehabilitation works as part of the Consent Decree. PASARP rehab work is projected to continue through 2023, and the
Snapfinger Phase 2 project construction schedule is expected to continue through to 2022. The CIP PMT has been
fcritical in achieving recent CIP spend levels at the required rates, as well as developing and implementing funding
strategies such as applying for WIFIA and GEFA loans, and prioritizing project needs based on operational needs. New
1PASARP rehab delivery strategies have included putting in place new unit-price-based rehab contracts and expediting
the use of existing Annual Contracts, On-Call Engineering contracts and cooperative agreements to drive completion of]
the PASARP rehab work in the schedule committed to. Changing CIP PMT at this time is not in the best interests of the
County.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

1371 [ 2922 9/9/2023 12/31/2024

Proposed Cumulative Contract
Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount: P Amount Spent To Date:

549,216,019

$22,322,194 524,642,882




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Risk for completion of the current $1.345 Billion CIP and potential
future CIPs will be reduced by continuation of CIP PMT services as the CIP PMT has extensive knowledge of the current
CIP and managing the existing projects, including the critical Consent Decree projects. The CIP PMT currently in-place is

therefore best placed to expedite these services in a manner that will reduce schedule risk for these projects, and
provide the additional services in a cost effective manner.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Schedule risk would be incurred if this task is not approved as DWM staff

numbers are not-sufficient to self-deliver, and recompeting this contract would require more time than is available
without a gap in CIP PMT coverage.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

[ Jaccepted Signature:
D Rejected Print Name:
Date:

Watershed Director's Approval:

(£ Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells P -
D Rejecied Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 9/20/2019

Deputy Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

o Accepted Signature: /M/&/{—

] Rejected PrintName: Tt AL\ Lot
Date: & [22 ;5
J |

Chief Operating Officer's Appraoval:

ﬁmmd Signature:

O Rejected Print Na

A
T T L

30
>

Co 7wct Name Capital Improvement Projects {CIP) Program Manogement Services
Contractor AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Controct Number: 978332
Contract Amendment Number 3

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770)621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com 2af7



£00 13p40 2luely - (WD) sadpuag JuawaTeuey weslotd diy

T uaunpeny

GI0'9TTEr S | pEVZ2E'Zz [ 980'iRL'ET S [ TEE¥SY'T S | WEGOIVSZ 5 | SISEGBOZ 5 | SI6B¥6S S ] - S | LER'PPE'ST  $ Y101/
Wa1sAs WNOJBIBYS §,INMT
dojasap 01 anupuoa pue poddns 1 saanas jouojsuaa| 622911t ¢ | ecz'BeE $ | 1ov's69 s | zeries 5 | seg'aty $ | 000'8RL $ | co0'BYL 5|- 5 H woddng vonewawodwn SiWd|  ZTvseL
5158 JOpIQ YiEL € U0 PIACIGTY WG
S_B.S:.uu:n.._Sn........_m._.._._us_amm-.z.._uun__nca_ﬂ_uﬁu 502°366 s [isea'zt) S | ov's1e 5 | sov'ezy S | £EL'08S ${Evl'600T 5| Ert'e00T S| - S{- H woddng |FRuyIa) - SANAIRS jruoruppy| KT SRy
Lea1 EINNG N|qAd Jo uoisuNII| OIOPPT'S S| SO6'PSPT S | TS596VC 5 | SO0 S | DEVLVOL 5 ) SO1GRIE & | 185667 S|~ S |viseoer  § U3y Apng pue y 0 Ay 3] oy yey
“IIB1U03 JO 3 YEnosyl Pea YSEL X5y
52 128 0) soBevey walasd dwn-1ed Jo Jujpun Suied-ug| 560'258 5 | w6 aov 5| 11568y S | exezn S | ses'soE 5 | zot'osy H 5 |loa¢ag) 5 | zo0'ees 5 wawdeuryy yy) 6 se)
“LeJuod jo 3t yanosyl pea yseg Ayeng)
se 3¢ o} jaBeuey 1alold awn-ued jo Juipun) Suied-ug| 5oT'806 5| e86'sLE 5 | 860°8¢E s | st 5 | L00'0ES 5 | ZzvoEs H HE s | zeroes 5 P2 AvienD pue sprepuer; wonespiads jeaupag|  gwsey
“198euepy weldoig|
Aindag Buipnpu) ‘sadaias Jawaleuew 1afasd jo vosuai| EEV'S00'TZ § | BOP'SZEIT  § | Too'szot S (leog'seT')  § | zew'sezol 5| szo'0B0's 5 |[izg0'9te) $ | 2909666 S wawalevewy palaid| ¢ yse)
‘UOREIN[ITNIg UICH JS1eAN POIE
PPV 13M3S 40 UO)IEIGgIE] PANW 10} FUIPUNy [RUORIPPY
10407 U1 paaoidde adoys ue)d 12158 Jo uopadwo)| pe0'ess’s 5 | 030710 $ | 9990’y § | 9rg'soL S| viEovE'’s S| o00'Ts0'e S |ooo'zsoe s |- H H wawdojasag uerd saisewy| g xseg
wia|duio)| 7§6°29T HE HE HE % | 2867291 S | L86'291 5]- HE 5 | 867291 B Iesodon adaos und saisen| g yieg
TREq 130
y52) ¢ uo paaosdde "sanss| WIIsAs J1em $s3Ippe djay pue
AJNU3P! 01 Je1S pue [apo NNeIPAY 10 asN ‘JuatudTeuryy
waNsAs Aiannag saiepm Jo) Loddns Joy-pe jo uoysuaia| eoe'tie'r S | ee'Eert ¢ | otetze't ¢ |lest'zim Slast'ser't  § | vesLLE't S| Ezu'ese $ | £1v'szt 5 | p2E'998 s Tuijapaiy MneipAy .:_:.r
¢ e O) papnpuj| vy § [@ev 1) H s [ 86r'l HEED H AT HE HE S | reliosy B wandopaagwesdogf ¢ wieg|
ISFEGEP j0130a
uawnsog) pue sadeueyy Juynpayds 1aleuery sjonuoy
twesBosy Buipnpaur saunses sponuey wesBoug jovoisuaing | gaz'sez’s  § | zeevzee ¢ | ave'zeee 5| soom $|wszee's s |ovsove'z  § | aeg'zie s | ote'zav 5 | 06¥'S0ZT  § nonuod pataig| 7 pep
NS5 aANENSHIPY Pue Jadeueyy weldolg
Suipnpui ‘saamas wawaleuew wesliosg jovoisuavy| gye'1ve’s S | 199°Evs T § VBELTL 5| ETL'ELL $|vas'vez'e S| iszesee S| sei'tor 5 | DO6'PIY S|zvoresr S W pue pragwesdond|  Tasey
£0800 FLOZATT tpuny 6L00/9/6 10003
paaoaddy 0500 o16510t/6/6 Ppasasddy Papuad 10800 1] upnysey AsvL Ag
Jujmogoy woy pasnbay oy 1p3png spuny Bupnnias v pappy ussmiag 1adpng
Jalpng moL Spunj man yolpng Jujupendy phissfaig 1a3png Spuny may pIsypunL) Beu)y
vopdtag £0# J30.0 BBURYY 108 33p40 sUmD L] uoyldeErtag yivy
610Z 1aquiaidag
saduey) 193png pasodaid jo A 1



A TOL/NEI]-SIOTI0/E 1 D3N pInIL —
STTIYT I0Z/ue It wadiun panate
STRESEIL |+ 21ep 01 pavwnivad
OB LEL'EL ki
mooge [ s Toooeot B ooocof s 000008 ¥ o 00 000
-nl_...nnlmn Bk .n_o..mw [ s 066'E9 5 whE wn—.mm i Ia.. s ﬁmu. L1609 & %52 BT nn.- m LIRS Wﬂu_ﬂnug o= 1 UROwI3,
§50'i0% $lozesatl 5f e (2441 S | %07 oot $ sor  fesres &) L WOy nr s Asouearw _v.u.::.:gu
agvsie H REr 9oy s ot 25Ty 3 %oz |overt 3 w001 wraen st T T
9 s |aoel 3 VLSl i %at N % i 6 = | w0t Sve oL s umarg FadIreg — L1Rr0Ad5 ETa1ING AT
o5 s s | 1sivar - %201 SPL501 $ WL i 7 R wot | |oezast [ %001 [ o TqTTT vonweme ! S VIR HTRING0 Fqnd AL
€s09ls 5| 1eits %05 siiT ¥ 3 {11 s woot “|rirwr ] AT [ I [ L et : B arRR, §venn0 Shanahiauo|
169t H %0 5 i W |sezsi B =t B i ] o ] H tARag U 2 — MIIneOa05 NG NN
srid A ¥ %ot ootz H %0 [voa'ear 5 a0t 63 100 P | TS [LEr] tor i s o | e 2 Deann0 gy _..n.__:.s.
———— — E— ' = -
lserr ____ S|view H T Ty 3 [ — 5| Wit | E5E ¥ NSE [ T 5| g vea ey
H
wovit___ 5 [sroe H E3 [axn 3 iz 15016 ] e % 3 woaav &t S| Uarenrnwemnon
[eazss____ s|emmet s %05 [ 3 [T o3 £at AN 73 (e S 5 WODTY it s uspnsurA I | [ e e T e
| oeres slocre s 00§ 6o 2Ll %001 azvaar $ ol Lol s wmr [LiEr] m nizyary jaes - n 1 123033
st H LA H Lol 05 TIE %00¢ [ [ %01 [ s| w0t El] 6v1 [T Lo L R EE 1drueyy o)
[wres _s|ewrine N T wreg w5t Toriit s 0L 13 A1 | 0L WOOTY ¥1 133 Pt v Ursre B ey i
Swoers s | resuen wSE Wreiel wiE Zscett s wiE €265 5| w5E oo 1Y 781 ECLLD T T g o)
[veesost H EEX0 i e wOG1_ | TeL0E 1 “JreEse T Wt YD 1l H [ L T Tty Dol sonies|
SIvire s{mesvie ] B G T AT 5 %0t 6 ESE B LT wwen [t 5 T4 piemp] ey Dol o
[sieoe't H = R 1 H %001 TELOLL s woot TI565¢ s wot T [0 T s sepaing LkisD e a9k on|
Lr A1 ] B % 30 H il T7e oet S| moor feteest 5 [n WOITY £l Tl amawiean ! [ S e |
e HEST s Eree] Tk S1L Y 9E50E H =001 T s 5 ot | weoir w Hi womien b 2
e Y &
080" TaT s [Las31] UOEIOUG E SR
000 0% H = : =T - Eial R T venwiawes paten |
T ] s T - VOITY AT i R 10800 |0 sep Ty -
ITIVOD _
e ey H [F5) Tt S| meaesuowng
500162 _ i — oy 6 S| T oy
CaEa ] & ] Ty BT vo It #65) vi0TY Sl T i wum pin
= —— _iTaweg
[T sfseimt s 001 Fs 191 5 L s S| woot [Fi5] s gt [T T S| ey
wseer H £ ] %00t 109°2te g ot fedeee S  woot 299 P62 ] %00t L] [} S| mupoomye
aZ6arl H B [ Wl erowt__ S| E . O s woorJmaex § i L5 A £ s By u3g
— —
IR s | meort ot w9 zre s ot s [ et H [ wrers " s uehow etu
=5E AT x5 N GED s SEF e st %2 CIX] 5 5 [ H UpITD switudaty
7 sifer T [ 5 [ A %5 ssrok S| ——w oY % $ UaiEnoH varL
CIILA] SWinE] oot B SISiHS L] e A [ P S A D 5 X6, Loy, 28z $ pecie
=) 7] =) fm =] FTY) [ EIT]
J3meL TL/R/ELLise TEe s Zhje0eiels [ 1 . ) newy e Brqunny
w0F » WO FITA 1963 pYITULY
[+ N ® 9834 43d SN0y DRLTHSY

dn-piing £zoz 1$n8ny - 6T0T Jaquiaydas - 1odpng pasodolg
€0it J9pip 23uey - (WOD3Y) saapuas Juawadeueiy wesdosd did



Y5529 s fectie 3 00t STwot [ S 3 05 Ay Vs -
ires VETOE B 33 £95IE o] [ wesin3 peR pe el

- B - - Tpmis kinen 131EM, -
(YD) [EINf [ [L3 0oL TR 6 007 3 o1 ipay Vrabulig -
V1Y [T [ Tret o1} 6L [3] [ WA PRI VRL -

- - - - 3 VeOHTRTIaan ATtAmoy 07 BmTiaig
(¥ B [EF 71 s [ 00 Ky yrrebug
BT S ST [ 71 UeHn PR PR NEL

- H E - - UONERE]) UG i LR Bord AMTR, 13 TR
I 5 Sr661 [ TETEL [ 3 oo Koy yasuhay |
0L [ [ Triror [ [l Team) pem P TL -

B T B - T TR TEATTE 00 11w $Fa1y U 3001 R TaA] POnATong -
W59L et o3t GITRL [T 166 [} SNTEL oot [ o0 Ay Viswnbiy- |
FEE H %1 [H] 15052 13 0T oot iy 3 tit 541 el peviT]

- H B - - - 3MTR GIYIIOTIHER PHOP PHIITHTFUmIAr Faegotd sy -
L1662 IN66T o 6 oy Ay Vsl |
98 B el o2t b1 Uraino pE [ezahid]

E s E g TRt §10 J0F PO e STepdny
TEr ey H [ [ [T 3100 0261 75T [ z01 ] Woddng w5 -

oy ™ T L
W3 FY] [ 1Y) 7] 7] woy 7] _
3 mey k- w/als il T2/h/6026/% (G0 e sy wagunw apry
%00 £ u UL POD Jemary
o6t = arad $2d Savny pawntiy

dn-piing Sujapoy apnespA -  YSEL - $93JALAS LN dID - 123png pasodosg

€0# 12p10 adueyd - (WOI3Y) saajuss Jwawadeuey wesdolg 410



srozfvifiL {lzuy) 6TV TT - LWd J1D WOIIY €-200
000'098'2L s | ooo'co0'oz s [ cooo00'0z s [ooo'ctezt s [ooo'etezn sfooomerzt | § I BIUENIY Jo1EM, UEAE) 345 MM EILERY JO Alt) T
000'005 s |EE $ |HE ALE $ | = $ | 000'00s $ SUDIIELS Y S350 JUu] 81T i
02L682°THT s | veptietat s | svaTEeTE s | vsrosz'sr s | oas'tez' e S | eeveeee $ WENdWoT VidM - $aBex3ed GEYIY duVSYd 0D v
28t '09E 191 e = s | seesor'y s | secesnat s | ozs'pos'ss ¢ |eerveee 5 VIAIM UON - saBexded qeuay duvSwd 03| bP
000'000'1T % | 00000z $ | 000000’z 5 | ooo'ooe’z s | 000’000’z s [ooooo0e s 2 SLENUT) qeyay Aol TTTw
Too'noz'st % | 000006 5 | voo'00s'T § | ooo'oow'e $ | boo'oog'e % | ooo'oos’e B uopmialsay Apedi) U Jamas Aein sofen| v
“000'00t's¥ 5 | oov'oas’s s | 000’00l ¢ | oov'onr’s % | boo'oos’s $ | oo0'00s's $ SEary |1ZUD SWAUSISRY ALDD 44O 0
“sszosav s| - s| - 5 | sez'0sa’y s TWaWAAGIIW) amas AT anQ PO sadugdeus| €
000" 000°cE $ | ov'ose’s 5 | booose's s | oa'ooo's s | soo'oos'e $ | cov'o00’s 5 STOZ pouyepUN - SI39fald Aempeoy LonEsoml] ot
A $ | 6vs'tre s | evstra $ | evsiva s [oss0sn s {siemauay 2 - sseq 1e94 1) 12e2100D dursiey 2104uen| vE
e —t [ s ¢ o000z $ | ooo'oos'e s duing F3j5UBI) PUE J3pesH Jafpues Haas| 62
0000057 G 3 5 [ ooc’ooo’t 5 | ooo'oos't 5 1213 Mol 13 Juipiing [Eyaars alnynua) - sajpueg wass] &7
000'00v'8 ¢ | EE & = $ | coo'00z'v $ | 000'00Z'y $ POV Jolesaug azQ s3jpue) pag] 6t
0000009 5 | boo‘ono’a s E Jouepungay M 123 JapuE Wads] 67
000'00S'EZ sl - 5 [oovoon's $ | 000'000'6 $ 000'005° $ T 14109) wawazeiday upepy u) g - Jaiem 3jepusly)| a2
D0000C'S 5 000'00C'S $ 1] 5%yd - WawasEyday aull21ep peoy 1aipue) US| sz
BOO’000°TT 51 - $ 5 | o00‘000"3 5 | ooo'000's $ $ wawadeday ujew up O - N #seYyd En:ou_ 24
0000005 3 "[ooo'o0s'c s | covoos'c 5 T e | Voo
000°005°Z s 000'005°2 § 3 | eseyd Juawasejday JABM PAIG zoom = |
0000008 5 | oo0'00s'T $ | o00'00s°T ¢ | ooo'nest s | 000005 5 | 000’000z $ 1930 U Jou sseUIRg 2 pue yueasey 3| 7z e |
F2:14:1:9 14 s | vzz'ezs'y 5 | ¥ZT'e0a’y 4§ | ooo'e€L'y 5| Lo9'RLS'y §|wrats s P3NP APRIIE 10U UM SRENUD) J0) STHAIS D) [14
E9T'6LY'S s | 1zeaea § | reezit'e 5 | 125'rat $ | co0'see $ | 000's8E 5 Papnpu) Apead|e 10U UM SDRIUO] o) $324as ulseg [<4
000°000°SE $ | o00’000’L $ | ooo'o0o’s § | 000'000°t $ | 0000002 $ | 000’000’z $ SPRAYIIAG pUB WY Tugms did [
Ex s | esTzoet s | etseT s | wa'trs 3| wo'eeds 3| sav'sze’s $ Vi1 - Sujuueyd Jaisery § Augapoi SYNEIpAH ‘staleueyy uiedoud| 43
SEYL9TEl s | eerzese BEELET s | ese'pse'y 3 | es6'vss'e $ | zevass'e $ VLM -UO - Bujuueyg J1seiy 77 Juyapol pnesphy W wesdoy| [
00G6'005'0T s | boo'000'z % | 000'005°2 $ | 000'00s % | coo'o0s'z $ | o0c'o00'T $ m-un::nﬂummuu_suuc:_aiu:oz anag .EuEuuu_nux..u_ng_ ar
000" 0082 $ | poo’o00's $ | 0oo’o00’e $ | 000'000'9 $ | ooo’o00’s 5 | ooo'000"y $ wesBosd wuRoeiday pus apeatdn saiawy ssiem]| L3
000'LES s| - s| - ¢ | oos'saz $ [ oos'sez s| - s = syue Apoomung| 9
000'TES $ e g s | oos'saz s | oossat s $ B T yuE] 291015 PUNCID I S3UYA )
oav'oes s s| - s oezser $ | oezsaz s T syuey puncap [as5 pue a1anu0) equinio) 9
slr'ess $ % m., GIP'65% s e ..mlx._..uhumEEm_u::o._w_uauzu_au_uui g
000065 s - s| - i $ | ooo'sez s | ooo'sez sl e e s S T 2 ey #Bes01s punom st SauM a
000'03¢'3 $ s R SR 5 | ooo'ost't $ | 000'00E'S s N L G T s ]
000’081 s s --w+....|- s - s | ooo'ost s ) UOJIjoII2Q) JUB] PAIEAD[3 JMEI] ]
£202-6102 £z0z zzoz teoz oz0T 102 awrey pafoig HIIWNN SBM/dD
Ie30L 1e3), Aq puads
LOUPOV'I60T S | 655 ZETBLT < | 66’6t ng1 5 | 1sr'eea'tiz 5 | bITPEEELT s [ PSOEIZTRL $ J1eap Aq uoyig SYE'TS 1D woyy pusds |ejoy
LOL'O6T'ELZT § | 655264 "0ET 5| 6T6'VLETER S | 1ar'SES'SET S| vIT'vEE'ELT % | vSO'ETT'TIYE s Jreas Ag puads [ejoL
€202-6102 20z 20z 1702 otz 5501
(eloL 1e9p Ag puads (e1o)

€207 YsnoJyl 6TOZ suinuiauo) sypoload diJ uolf|ig Sve'TS




BLOTfPTINT {leuy) 6T ¢TI - 1Wd diD WOI3Y £-200

00000502

5 EEE'EEE'ET S| Lea'sen'L $ Dafold WaiaAnKk| NS} Jatem Alours w
000°000'0T $ | ooo'ooo'or H B S [ $ SAG UOSPHRUO0 b
000°000'S S | 000°000°S $ | $ $ $ [ = $ ) wew bl
LRE'SES'E s |HE $ | = $ $ $ | L8E'SES’E $ WAUIIRIdY LI AN, WD) S015aqtY peoy allpugpay] (L]
T19080°¢ T HES T $ | sot’ors's $ WNUIIASY U] OF - LIEW JNEM IepUsry [+ ]
000°000°8 5 | noc'o0n'z $ | 000’'000°2 $ | 000'000°Z $ { 00000077 $ Penue) wiwaeday Yy saaweq alien Eouuy] (<]
000°000°ZET S | ooo’ono'sr $ | co0'c00’tZ $ | D0O'000°LT % | ooo'e00’2z $ | boo‘o00'vz $ Bguo) luawnaday Jv [enuuy| =]
SLI'996'F s | sez'ees s | sez'ees $| serees §| sez'ees $ | 5£2'E66 $ SRENHUCT [Enuuy UawITe|day seday WRIPAH 304 v
PLG'TLIE H il © 5 [ $ | oo0'0as’E $ | w6z H DAY SLLION 65
000'000'SZ 5 | ooo'ooo’sT $ | ooa'ooo’c $ {£z0z 03 Joud WWSTS /15101 STITS WIOSS) 1u1paN Avunad Tisuual 65
000002'v 5| $ $ | o000tz $ | ooo'oor'z $ Bupalemaq - LMY 1335 33p19 3jod| vs
000'000°S1 $ | 000'000'sT $ IS'ESS*STITLNGES) uBsag EHd vorsumdsa dtmm saluydeus] 5
000'000°02 5 000'000'0T $ | voo‘ooo’ox $ 5 $ {s12p00 3fump) 7 Hd LofianIsuE) Lorsueday 41 Jadutydeus] 5
6BE'961'LE 5 $ GBE'I6T'S $ | noo'noc’se | oooeoo’es: $ Z Hdl LOpNIa) uomredey d L salugdeus| 5

£z0z-6102 3074 2202 1707 ozoT sl0z awep wafoig YIGWNN SEM/dID
(L2l ) J3), Aq puads
LO1'PDY'960°T S| 655 ET'RLT S | 676'6RLBB1 $ | 1sr'sza'pIz s | PFIVUPEE'ELT S | ¥SO'ETZIVE $ |1eaa Aq uopie SPE TS dID wouy puads je10L
LOT'DBZ'ELT'L $ | 655°26L'DET S | 6Z6'VLETET $ | 1st'sLs'sET S | VIVPEE'ELT S| vSoEtZ'tve 5 |1eax Aq puads jejo)
£Z0T-610Z £202 20T 1zoz ozoz 6107
L2 ) Jea) Aq puads |r10)







