
Date: 11/28/2022

Contract Number: 978332 5

Contract Amendment Category:

114

Change Order No. 4:

Change Order No. 2:

519
Current Performance Time 

(Days):
3441

Current Performance End 
Date:

12/31/2024

Original Contract 
Time:(TERM)

1961

Previous Time Extensions (Days):
0

Previous Changes to $ Amount:

12/31/20208/19/2015

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
Department of Watershed Management

Previous Change Order:

Contract Name:
Contractor: 

Original Contract $ Amount:

Current Contract Amount:

$19,944,897.00

NTP Start Date:

Description of Proposed Changes: (Also see attached documentation) Change Order #05 (CO#05) funds: Continuation 
of CIP PMT services through the completion of the Modified Consent Decree (MCD) on December 20, 2027. Extension of 
current services includes; Task 1: Program Management, Task 2: Project Controls, Task 4: Hydraulic Modeling, Task 7: 
Project Management, Task 8 - Technical Specifications, Standards and Quality Control, Task 9: Risk Management, Task 
10: Community Outreach and Public Relations, Task 11: Technical Assistance, Task 12: PMIS Implementation Support 
and Task 13: Roads & Drainage Program Management Initiation Support. CO#05 includes funding for additions to the 
previously contracted scope of work in Task 6: Master Plan Development (approved by DWM in July 2020) and 
additional level of effort across Tasks 1, 2, 7 and 10 in support of: 1) negotiating the Modified Consent Decree, and 2) 
the development, planning and funding of a new CIP for the period 2021 through 2030 (CIP 2021).  CO#05 also adds a 
new task, Task 14 which is an allowance for efforts to support DWM's organizational development to support the 
transition from consultant to owner-managed CIP program management. 

Justification of Proposed Changes: (Also see attached documentation) The Department of Watershed Management’s 
(DWM) Capital Improvement Projects Program adopted in 2010 (CIP 2010) has made major steps forward, including 
delivering over $900 Million of CIP projects since 2017. In recent years the County has both: 1) modified its Consent 
Decree (MCD), with major changes including extending the completion date to December 20, 2027 and pivoting from a 
focus on completion of projects that reduce inflow and infiltration to major projects that will increase the flow capacity 
of the County’s largest sewer trunk lines, including over 62 miles of trunk line capacity projects, primarily in the 
Snapfinger Basin, and 2) developed, planned and funded a new $2.408 Billion CIP 2021. DWM is not staffed to program 
manage the challenging MCD and CIP 2021 without the support of a consultant program management team (PMT). The 
CIP PMT has been instrumental in developing the new program procedures and tools, has established working 
relationships and proven capability. Changing the CIP PMT at this time represents a major, unnecessary, risk.

$6,948,928.00

9/8/2019

Original Contract End Date:

Change Order No. 1:

$2,000,000.00
Change Order No. 3: 1348 $22,322,194.00

CIP Program Management Services

Contract Amendment Number:

Original Performance Days:(TIME)
1460

Original Performance End Date:

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

$51,216,019.00

9/9/2015

Contract Start Date:

9/9/2023

$0.00

Current Contract End Date:

Cost Schedule Scope Deliverables

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083  |  P: (770) 621-7200  F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

1 of 2










